



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <http://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2021

RENO OFFICE  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

STEVE SISOLAK  
Governor  
JAMES DEVOLLD  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission  
MELANIE YOUNG  
Executive Director

LAS VEGAS OFFICE  
Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

HENDERSON OFFICE  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**Monthly Stats Report – March 30, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – January 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for January 2021, which total \$4,899,415,525. That represents a decline of 4.1 percent from January 2020. Nine of Nevada's seventeen counties recorded increases.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 3,444,302,204	▼ -8.5	Churchill	\$ 29,663,216	▲ 13.2
Washoe	\$ 823,786,887	▲ 10.5	White Pine	\$ 24,252,055	▼ -21.1
Elko	\$ 121,165,549	▼ -7.9	Eureka	\$ 23,378,918	▼ -5.7
Carson	\$ 109,980,549	▲ 13.3	Lander	\$ 21,275,613	▼ -18.9
Douglas	\$ 68,809,454	▲ 6.8	Pershing	\$ 11,057,360	▲ 15.0
Nye	\$ 59,296,515	▼ -4.4	Mineral	\$ 5,167,606	▲ 4.5
Lyon	\$ 57,443,683	▲ 10.8	Lincoln	\$ 2,796,876	▲ 0.5
Humboldt	\$ 52,717,882	▲ 131.0	Esmeralda	\$ 1,262,501	▼ -51.6
Storey	\$ 43,058,657	▼ -3.6			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 4,899,415,525</b>	<b>▼ -4.1</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

Seven of the state's ten largest industry sectors saw year-over-year growth in January 2021.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 652,055,989	▼ -38.0
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 605,213,162	▲ 8.5
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 406,789,088	▼ -3.8
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 394,652,916	▲ 10.7
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 393,440,016	▲ 47.2
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 274,102,242	▲ 22.7
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 207,948,519	▼ -22.9
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 170,235,937	▲ 15.2
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 167,496,111	▲ 13.0
Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods	\$ 118,306,102	▲ 44.7

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – January 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$391,691,209
Percentage increase/decline:	6.3% decline over January 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$99,110,994
Percentage increase/decline:	6.2% decline over January 2020

\* Total Collections includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – January 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$35,692,101 in January. This total does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 15,737,245	▼ -2.8
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 7,520,319	▲ 34.5
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,621,036	▲ 30.9
Liquor Tax	\$ 2,996,471	▼ -13.5
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 2,583,307	▲ 45.8
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 1,018,616	▼ -60.5
Tire Tax	\$ 165,452	▼ -0.3
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 49,655	▼ -96.0

---

Media Contact:            Eden Collings            (775) 684-2199            [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <http://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2021

RENO OFFICE  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

STEVE SISOLAK  
Governor  
JAMES DEVOLLD  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission  
MELANIE YOUNG  
Executive Director

LAS VEGAS OFFICE  
Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

HENDERSON OFFICE  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**Monthly Stats Report – April 29, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – February 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for February 2021, which total \$4,921,529,502. That represents an increase of 2.8 percent from February 2020, and the first year-over-year gain since the start of the pandemic. Twelve of Nevada’s seventeen counties recorded increases.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 3,462,747,385	▼ -0.9%	Churchill	\$ 29,947,904	▲ 24.7%
Washoe	\$ 799,221,657	▲ 14.4%	White Pine	\$ 23,218,348	▲ 7.5%
Elko	\$ 118,148,942	▼ -2.7%	Eureka	\$ 23,007,454	▲ 30.7%
Carson	\$ 111,798,902	▲ 21.0%	Lander	\$ 21,588,628	▼ -9.2%
Douglas	\$ 70,332,448	▲ 7.2%	Pershing	\$ 12,269,314	▼ -5.9%
Storey	\$ 69,703,929	▲ 22.1%	Mineral	\$ 5,522,531	▲ 2.8%
Nye	\$ 60,256,501	▲ 18.3%	Lincoln	\$ 4,099,180	▲ 52.0%
Lyon	\$ 54,738,314	▲ 13.0%	Esmeralda	\$ 1,255,963	▼ -45.8%
Humboldt	\$ 53,672,102	▲ 16.4%	<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 4,921,529,502</b>	<b>▲ 2.8%</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

Seven of the state’s ten largest industry sectors saw year-over-year growth in February 2021.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 652,055,989	▼ -26.9%
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 605,213,162	▲ 11.7%
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 406,789,088	▲ 21.3%
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 394,652,916	▲ 3.2%
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 393,440,016	▲ 39.3%
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 274,102,242	▲ 21.6%
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 207,948,519	▼ -13.5%
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 170,235,937	▲ 13.5%
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 167,496,111	▲ 16.7%
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 118,306,102	▼ -14.3%

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – February 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$396,258,072
Percentage increase/decline:	3.5% decline over February 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$99,785,254
Percentage increase/decline:	3.0% decline over February 2020

\* Total Collections includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – February 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$30,210,496 in February. This total does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)	
Cigarette Tax	\$ 10,580,612	▼	-6.8%
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 6,688,644	▲	35.6%
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,811,055	▲	37.1%
Liquor Tax	\$ 3,204,288	▼	-12.9%
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 2,345,479	▲	35.6%
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 1,342,502	▼	-58.7%
Tire Tax	\$ 144,829	▼	-0.01%
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 93,087	▼	-96.0%

---

Media Contact:            Eden Collings            (775) 684-2199            [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <http://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2021

RENO OFFICE  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

STEVE SISOLAK  
Governor  
JAMES DEVOLLD  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission  
MELANIE YOUNG  
Executive Director

LAS VEGAS OFFICE  
Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

HENDERSON OFFICE  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**Monthly Stats Report – May 27, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – March 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for March 2021, which total \$6,591,071,112. That represents a gain of 45.5 percent over March 2020, the first month with Covid-related business shutdowns. All seventeen of Nevada’s counties saw higher taxable sales this March compared to the prior year.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,650,332,087	▲ 45.4	Churchill	\$ 41,355,415	▲ 32.9
Washoe	\$ 1,026,449,823	▲ 49.4	White Pine	\$ 33,754,529	▲ 18.4
Elko	\$ 167,813,213	▲ 24.4	Eureka	\$ 29,844,549	▲ 16.7
Carson	\$ 146,250,713	▲ 56.4	Lander	\$ 26,915,498	▲ 2.1
Storey	\$ 125,082,868	▲ 95.7	Pershing	\$ 21,863,633	▲ 110.5
Douglas	\$ 88,560,802	▲ 50.3	Mineral	\$ 7,380,989	▲ 49.4
Nye	\$ 78,457,907	▲ 33.1	Lincoln	\$ 4,397,412	▲ 51.8
Lyon	\$ 72,023,608	▲ 38.2	Esmeralda	\$ 4,014,587	▲ 120.1
Humboldt	\$ 66,573,479	▲ 26.5			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,591,071,112</b>	<b>▲ 45.5</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

All ten of the state’s largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in March, compared to the prior year.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 920,991,664	▲ 48.1
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 853,006,745	▲ 107.4
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 561,256,479	▲ 34.3
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 545,200,544	▲ 40.6
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 509,665,038	▲ 68.9
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 357,549,825	▲ 28.9
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 333,095,525	▲ 145.0
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 215,839,732	▲ 71.3
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	\$ 213,654,450	▲ 34.9
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 189,953,428	▲ 2.0

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – March 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$535,545,838
Percentage increase/decline:	47.3% increase from March 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$135,047,965
Percentage increase/decline:	44.6% increase from March 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – March 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$36,953,746 in March. For the taxes below, the fiscal year-to-date percentage changes represent the change in the first three quarters of Fiscal Year 2021 from the first three quarters of Fiscal Year 2020.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 12,871,410	▼ -6.2
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 9,068,346	▲ 42.9
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,934,550	▲ 44.0
Liquor Tax	\$ 3,969,428	▼ -11.9
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 3,116,892	▲ 36.7
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 1,674,318	▼ -54.2
Tire Tax	\$ 208,475	▲ 3.9
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 110,326	▼ -95.5

## Quarterly Tax Revenue Collections – Third Quarter, Fiscal Year 2021

Quarterly tax collections, including the Modified Business Tax, totaled \$335,611,944 in the Third Quarter of Fiscal Year 2021. For the taxes below, the fiscal year-to-date percentage changes represent the change in the first three quarters of Fiscal Year 2021 from the first three quarters of Fiscal Year 2020.

Tax Type	Quarterly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Modified Business Tax	\$ 177,221,725	▲ 0.6
Insurance Premium Tax	\$ 116,456,055	▲ 4.8
Real Property Transfer Tax	\$ 29,834,513	▲ 9.9
Short Term Car Lease	\$ 11,345,021	▼ -33.0
Bank Branch Excise Tax	\$ 754,631	▲ 0.1

---

Media Contact:

Eden Collings

(775) 684-2199

[ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <http://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2021

RENO OFFICE  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

STEVE SISOLAK  
*Governor*  
JAMES DEVOLLD  
*Chair, Nevada Tax Commission*  
MELANIE YOUNG  
*Executive Director*

LAS VEGAS OFFICE  
Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

HENDERSON OFFICE  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**Monthly Stats Report – June 29, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – April 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for April 2021, which total \$6,341,481,016. That represents an increase of 72.8 percent from April 2020. Fifteen of Nevada’s seventeen counties recorded increases compared to the prior April.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,532,158,247	▲ 85.0	Churchill	\$ 36,986,667	▲ 34.4
Washoe	\$ 1,018,049,877	▲ 64.4	Eureka	\$ 31,142,938	▲ 33.0
Elko	\$ 160,684,671	▲ 26.9	White Pine	\$ 30,086,993	▲ 33.7
Carson	\$ 141,357,797	▲ 43.2	Pershing	\$ 24,412,041	▲ 93.0
Douglas	\$ 83,149,502	▲ 50.4	Lander	\$ 23,752,225	▼ -9.8
Nye	\$ 73,772,507	▲ 41.2	Mineral	\$ 6,963,006	▲ 35.6
Lyon	\$ 65,308,045	▲ 17.3	Lincoln	\$ 4,092,186	▲ 63.0
Humboldt	\$ 63,279,685	▲ 18.1	Esmeralda	\$ (97,034)	▼ -109.2
Storey	\$ 46,381,663	▲ 21.4			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,341,481,016</b>	<b>▲ 72.8</b>

Please note that the negative taxable sales reported for Esmeralda County during April 2021 are the result of adjustments to prior reporting periods.

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

Each of the state’s ten largest industry sectors saw year-over-year growth in April 2021.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 958,495,259	▲ 177.3
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 838,538,557	▲ 124.8
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 524,030,660	▲ 46.6
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 499,870,677	▲ 42.1
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 445,785,756	▲ 30.3
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 401,188,535	▲ 22.0
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 347,727,365	▲ 576.6
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 201,366,855	▲ 104.7
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 190,391,087	▲ 11.1
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 168,068,379	▲ 46.1

### Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – April 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$514,895,763
Percentage increase/decline:	72.2% increase over April 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$130,108,283
Percentage increase/decline:	71.5% increase over April 2020

\* Total Collections includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

### Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – April 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$37,134,097 in April. This total does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 13,367,946	▼ -3.0
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 8,803,538	▲ 49.4
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,455,579	▲ 47.6
Liquor Tax	\$ 4,175,411	▼ -8.7
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 3,005,831	▲ 40.7
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 1,939,280	▼ -46.8
Tire Tax	\$ 197,784	▲ 7.8
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 188,728	▼ -94.7

---

Media Contact:           Eden Collings           (775) 684-2199           [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)





**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <http://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2021

RENO OFFICE  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

STEVE SISOLAK  
Governor  
JAMES DEVOLLD  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission  
MELANIE YOUNG  
Executive Director

LAS VEGAS OFFICE  
Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

HENDERSON OFFICE  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**Monthly Stats Report – July 29, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – May 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for May 2021, which total \$6,299,002,257. That represents an increase of 43 percent from May 2020. Fourteen of Nevada’s seventeen counties recorded increases compared to the prior May.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,545,107,779	▲ 54.3	Storey	\$ 45,474,457	▲ 59.9
Washoe	\$ 932,426,109	▲ 23.8	Churchill	\$ 42,459,748	▲ 32.3
Elko	\$ 146,108,884	▲ 3.4	Lander	\$ 25,977,375	▼ -5.7
Carson	\$ 139,237,414	▲ 4.5	Eureka	\$ 25,608,008	▲ 10.1
Pershing	\$ 79,243,125	▲ 521.9	White Pine	\$ 25,420,786	▼ -22.8
Nye	\$ 77,611,095	▲ 4.1	Mineral	\$ 7,367,177	▲ 48.5
Douglas	\$ 73,704,685	▲ 16.3	Lincoln	\$ 4,073,174	▲ 40.8
Humboldt	\$ 64,764,238	▲ 1.5	Esmeralda	\$ 1,135,806	▲ 1.5
Lyon	\$ 63,282,397	▼ -0.9			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,299,002,257</b>	<b>▲ 43.0</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

Each of the state’s ten largest industry sectors saw year-over-year growth in May 2021.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,085,567,753	▲ 157.0
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 809,353,382	▲ 27.4
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 507,454,119	▲ 20.6
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 487,315,387	▲ 17.0
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 442,999,087	▲ 9.6
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 372,197,908	▲ 14.0
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 367,722,466	▲ 299.8
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 209,728,659	▲ 46.1
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 200,957,040	▲ 6.7
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 172,576,777	▲ 55.6

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – May 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$513,350,848
Percentage increase/decline:	44.1% increase over May 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$129,576,350
Percentage increase/decline:	43.3% increase over May 2020

\* Total Collections includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – May 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$40,898,343 in May. This total does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 13,642,155	▼ -2.4
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 8,743,757	▲ 52.7
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,775,577	▲ 48.2
Liquor Tax	\$ 5,334,655	▼ -2.9
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 2,774,688	▲ 40.5
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 2,284,786	▼ -82.5
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 2,151,787	▼ -39.0
Tire Tax	\$ 190,939	▲ 7.2

---

Media Contact:            Eden Collings            (775) 684-2199            [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <https://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020

Call Center: (866) 962-3707

**LAS VEGAS OFFICE**

Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

**RENO OFFICE**  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

**HENDERSON OFFICE**  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**STEVE SISOLAK**  
Governor

**JAMES DEVOLLD**

Chair, Nevada Tax Commission

**SHELLIE HUGHES**

Executive Director

**Monthly Stats Report – August 30, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – June 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for June 2021, which total \$6,931,547,904. Thirteen of the State's 17 counties recorded increases from the prior June.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,881,171,648	▲ 36.6	Churchill	\$ 36,837,986	▲ 13.0
Washoe	\$ 1,165,901,749	▲ 30.1	White Pine	\$ 28,968,717	▼ -2.8
Elko	\$ 164,773,628	▲ 9.1	Eureka	\$ 25,982,078	▲ 0.2
Carson	\$ 145,756,424	▲ 7.5	Lander	\$ 24,129,989	▼ -6.2
Douglas	\$ 100,715,860	▲ 31.1	Pershing	\$ 22,933,136	▲ 71.8
Nye	\$ 91,622,300	▲ 5.1	Lincoln	\$ 7,501,696	▲ 90.7
Storey	\$ 88,173,795	▼ -27.6	Mineral	\$ 6,990,253	▲ 25.8
Lyon	\$ 78,209,425	▲ 24.1	Esmeralda	\$ (433,250)	▼ -116.3
Humboldt	\$ 62,312,470	▲ 6.4			
<b>Statewide</b>				<b>\$ 6,931,547,904</b>	<b>▲ 30.7</b>

Please note that the negative taxable sales reported for Esmeralda County during June 2021 are the result of adjustments to prior reporting periods.

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

All ten of the state's largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in June. Of these sectors, Food Services/Drinking Places and Clothing/Accessories Stores saw the largest relative gains from June 2020.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,101,379,420	▲ 71.3
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 797,502,192	▲ 15.9
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 577,717,116	▲ 24.3
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 510,695,177	▲ 14.2
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 463,452,438	▲ 18.1
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 391,654,852	▲ 19.9
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 388,392,718	▲ 79.3
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 217,411,594	▲ 34.4
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	\$ 211,915,269	▲ 44.4
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 196,872,716	▲ 54.4

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – June 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$555,311,229
Percentage increase/decline:	31.0% increase from June 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$141,329,875
Percentage increase/decline:	30.1% increase from June 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – June 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$41,989,853 in June. The table below shows the monthly collections for June 2021, as well as the total fiscal year percentage change. Fiscal Year 2021 collections were higher than Fiscal Year 2020 for the Retail and Wholesale Cannabis taxes, the Liquor Tax, the Other Tobacco Products Tax, and the Tire Tax. Fiscal year collections came in lower over the year for the Cigarette Tax, the Transportation Connection Tax, and the Live Entertainment Tax.

Tax Type	Monthly Revenue	% Change (FY21 to FY20)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 15,893,238	▼ -2.5
Retail Cannabis Tax	\$ 8,517,554	▲ 52.5
Liquor Tax	\$ 5,825,087	▲ 3.0
Wholesale Cannabis Tax	\$ 5,535,097	▲ 46.6
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 3,108,784	▲ 39.4
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 2,478,685	▼ -31.1
Tire Tax	\$ 201,900	▲ 7.6
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 429,507	▼ -80.5

## Quarterly Tax Revenue Collections – Fourth Quarter, Fiscal Year 2021

Quarterly tax collections, including the Modified Business Tax, totaled \$285,609,646 in the final quarter of Fiscal Year 2021. The table below shows the quarterly collections for June 2021, as well as the total fiscal year percentage change.

Tax Type	Quarterly Revenue	% Change (FY21 to FY20)
Insurance Premium Tax	\$ 125,349,538	▲ 8.3
Modified Business Tax	\$ 95,567,212	▼ -8.0
Real Property Transfer Tax	\$ 43,191,935	▲ 33.6
Short Term Car Lease	\$ 20,861,992	▲ 0.3
Bank Branch Excise Tax	\$ 638,969	▼ -0.5

---

Media Contact: Eden Collings (775) 684-2199 [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <https://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020

Call Center: (866) 962-3707

**LAS VEGAS OFFICE**

Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

**RENO OFFICE**  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

**HENDERSON OFFICE**  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**STEVE SISOLAK**  
Governor

**JAMES DEVOLLD**  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission

**SHELLIE HUGHES**  
Executive Director

**Monthly Stats Report – September 29, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – July 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for July 2021, which total \$6,513,146,350. Twelve of the State's 17 counties recorded increases from the prior July.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,675,635,690	▲ 36.4	Churchill	\$ 46,542,624	▲ 49.2
Washoe	\$ 1,039,005,910	▲ 23.2	Eureka	\$ 27,071,568	▲ 20.4
Elko	\$ 153,816,760	▲ 4.5	White Pine	\$ 26,227,743	▲ 2.8
Carson	\$ 132,602,995	▲ 6.5	Lander	\$ 20,982,064	▼ -30.4
Douglas	\$ 89,288,942	▼ -0.6	Pershing	\$ 20,051,339	▲ 11.8
Nye	\$ 77,252,260	▲ 22.2	Mineral	\$ 6,796,862	▼ -7.2
Lyon	\$ 69,452,401	▲ 17.0	Lincoln	\$ 3,738,909	▲ 2.3
Storey	\$ 64,444,023	▲ 50.7	Esmeralda	\$ 1,124,396	▼ -65.5
Humboldt	\$ 59,111,864	▼ -7.6			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,513,146,350</b>	<b>▲ 30.2</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

All ten of the state's largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in July. Of these sectors, Food Services/Drinking Places and Clothing/Accessories Stores saw the largest relative gains from July 2020.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,172,714,831	▲ 74.1
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 802,001,884	▲ 16.8
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 504,530,254	▲ 13.6
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 481,760,617	▲ 17.6
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 402,155,721	▲ 7.8
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 388,607,920	▲ 63.8
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 372,490,273	▲ 27.5
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 202,886,032	▲ 47.2
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 198,151,208	▲ 0.8
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 197,446,794	▲ 23.0

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – July 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$528,781,293
Percentage increase/decline:	30.0% increase from July 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$133,625,716
Percentage increase/decline:	23.0% increase from July 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – July 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$41,364,644 in July. The table below shows the monthly collections for July 2021, as well as the total fiscal year percentage change (equal to the year-over-year change, as July 2021 is the first period in Fiscal Year 2022). This table does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 15,826,995	▲ 21.7
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 8,589,711	▲ 22.3
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,457,948	▲ 13.3
Liquor Tax	\$ 5,240,703	▲ 44.9
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 2,797,860	▲ 1.3
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 2,742,331	▲ 177.7
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 506,599	▲ 533.8
Tire Tax	\$ 202,498	▲ 6.8

---

Media Contact: Eden Collings (775) 684-2199 [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <https://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020

Call Center: (866) 962-3707

**LAS VEGAS OFFICE**

Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

**RENO OFFICE**  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

**HENDERSON OFFICE**  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**STEVE SISOLAK**  
Governor

**JAMES DEVOLLD**  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission

**SHELLIE HUGHES**  
Executive Director

**Monthly Stats Report – October 27, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – August 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for August 2021, which total \$6,302,412,792. Eleven of the state's 17 counties recorded increases from the prior August.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,567,250,993	▲ 36.0	Churchill	\$ 28,959,946	▼ -2.1
Washoe	\$ 997,697,953	▲ 20.4	White Pine	\$ 28,189,540	▲ 7.1
Elko	\$ 153,439,885	▲ 10.7	Lander	\$ 25,002,701	▼ -11.8
Carson	\$ 129,875,786	▲ 6.3	Eureka	\$ 20,595,054	▼ -3.8
Douglas	\$ 84,386,846	▲ 6.7	Pershing	\$ 19,984,774	▲ 54.6
Nye	\$ 69,158,088	▲ 18.7	Mineral	\$ 7,171,553	▲ 22.5
Lyon	\$ 68,663,654	▲ 23.4	Lincoln	\$ 4,467,831	▲ 20.2
Humboldt	\$ 55,182,197	▼ -5.6	Esmeralda	\$ 1,622,818	▼ -50.5
Storey	\$ 40,763,173	▼ -11.9			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,302,412,792</b>	<b>▲ 29.2</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

Nine of the state's ten largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in August. Of these sectors, Food Services/Drinking Places and Clothing/Accessories Stores saw the largest relative gains from August 2020.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,086,515,990	▲ 58.9
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 767,454,534	▲ 13.8
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 507,889,401	▲ 25.2
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 491,332,573	▲ 15.5
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 427,489,984	▲ 18.6
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 353,776,916	▲ 45.7
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 329,833,746	▲ 26.7
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 193,916,004	▲ 36.6
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 189,670,128	▲ 20.6
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 182,479,505	▼ -0.5

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – August 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$514,634,968
Percentage increase/decline:	30.1% increase from August 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$129,534,147
Percentage increase/decline:	29.1% increase from August 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – August 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$38,969,826 in August. The table below shows the monthly collections for August 2021, as well as the total fiscal year-to-date percentage change. This table does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 11,924,364	▲ 7.1
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 7,950,789	▲ 13.4
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,107,401	▲ 5.1
Liquor Tax	\$ 4,866,307	▲ 43.1
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 3,216,431	▲ 12.4
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 3,107,836	▲ 3,180.4
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 2,603,596	▲ 155.0
Tire Tax	\$ 193,101	▲ 1.9

---

Media Contact:           Eden Collings           (775) 684-2199           [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)





**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <https://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020

Call Center: (866) 962-3707

**LAS VEGAS OFFICE**

Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

**RENO OFFICE**  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

**HENDERSON OFFICE**  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**STEVE SISOLAK**  
Governor

**JAMES DEVOLLD**  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission

**SHELLIE HUGHES**  
Executive Director

**Monthly Stats Report – November 29, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – September 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for September 2021, which total \$6,825,232,997. Eleven of the State's 17 counties recorded increases from the prior September.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,975,590,156	▲ 34.1	Churchill	\$ 37,101,476	▲ 10.1
Washoe	\$ 1,057,675,390	▲ 22.9	White Pine	\$ 28,982,843	▲ 9.0
Elko	\$ 155,714,724	▼ -0.1	Eureka	\$ 23,777,431	▲ 0.7
Carson	\$ 130,291,139	▲ 3.1	Lander	\$ 23,130,592	▼ -32.0
Storey	\$ 83,996,488	▲ 66.5	Pershing	\$ 15,406,822	▲ 4.3
Douglas	\$ 81,677,788	▼ -3.1	Mineral	\$ 6,167,170	▲ 9.0
Nye	\$ 73,166,968	▼ -14.2	Lincoln	\$ 3,940,374	▲ 0.4
Lyon	\$ 72,661,685	▲ 16.6	Esmeralda	\$ 1,230,009	▼ -88.6
Humboldt	\$ 54,721,942	▼ -5.9			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,825,232,997</b>	<b>▲ 27.7</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

All ten of the state's largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in September. Of these sectors, Professional/Scientific/Technical Services and Food Services/Drinking Places saw the largest relative gains from September 2020.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,101,868,437	▲ 52.7
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 737,476,516	▲ 12.0
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 523,789,494	▲ 22.7
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 486,943,378	▲ 11.4
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 461,259,064	▲ 25.7
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 379,050,140	▲ 36.8
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 342,689,895	▲ 17.5
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 238,368,098	▲ 31.4
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	\$ 225,256,437	▲ 59.1
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 186,417,219	▲ 1.2

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – September 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections: *	\$539,731,900
Percentage increase/decline:	25.7% increase from September 2020
Deposited to General Fund: **	\$138,146,338
Percentage increase/decline:	26.7% increase from September 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – September 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$41,665,106 in September. The table below shows the monthly collections for September 2021, as well as the total fiscal year-to-date percentage change.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 15,352,596	▲ 1.1
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 7,425,901	▲ 10.3
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 5,135,596	▲ 3.1
Liquor Tax	\$ 4,825,665	▲ 40.2
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 3,120,867	▲ 19.3
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 2,987,753	▲ 7,218.3%
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 2,612,623	▲ 144.5
Tire Tax	\$ 204,106	▲ 7.5

## Quarterly Tax Revenue Collections – First Quarter, Fiscal Year 2022

Quarterly tax collections, including the Modified Business Tax, totaled \$350,362,728 in the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2022. The table below shows the quarterly collections for September 2022, as well as the fiscal year-to-date percentage change.

Tax Type	Quarterly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Modified Business Tax	\$ 156,654,981	▲ 16.2
Insurance Premium Tax	\$ 127,213,693	▲ 8.5
Real Property Transfer Tax	\$ 43,552,073	▲ 53.5
Short Term Car Lease	\$ 22,339,277	▲ 93.5
Bank Branch Excise Tax	\$ 602,705	▼ -6.9

---

Media Contact:

Eden Collings

(775) 684-2199

[ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <https://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020

Call Center: (866) 962-3707

**LAS VEGAS OFFICE**

Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

**RENO OFFICE**  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

**HENDERSON OFFICE**  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**STEVE SISOLAK**  
Governor

**JAMES DEVOLLD**  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission

**SHELLIE HUGHES**  
Executive Director

**Monthly Stats Report – December 30, 2021**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – October 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for October 2021, which total \$6,622,542,010. Thirteen of the state's 17 counties recorded increases from the prior October.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,851,856,954	▲ 32.1	White Pine	\$ 41,058,325	▲ 51.2
Washoe	\$ 1,005,903,996	▲ 19.9	Churchill	\$ 32,249,076	▼ -0.9
Elko	\$ 148,013,555	▲ 10.1	Eureka	\$ 23,539,322	▼ -0.6
Carson	\$ 126,721,312	▲ 1.0	Lander	\$ 22,386,057	▼ -23.9
Douglas	\$ 81,974,595	▲ 8.0	Pershing	\$ 16,368,737	▲ 6.2
Nye	\$ 74,799,705	▲ 16.8	Mineral	\$ 6,183,240	▲ 1.7
Lyon	\$ 69,633,127	▲ 14.4	Lincoln	\$ 3,868,332	▲ 4.8
Storey	\$ 60,929,521	▲ 7.6	Esmeralda	\$ 2,164,243	▲ 63.8
Humboldt	\$ 54,891,913	▼ -6.7			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,622,542,010</b>	<b>▲ 26.7</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

All of the state's ten largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in October. Of these sectors, Food Services/Drinking Places and Clothing/Accessories Stores saw the largest relative gains from October 2020.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,196,440,815	▲ 59.2
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 728,456,451	▲ 11.5
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 509,578,108	▲ 17.4
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 495,320,974	▲ 4.6
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 435,548,547	▲ 18.2
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 385,676,413	▲ 48.2
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 354,576,856	▲ 17.6
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 198,022,187	▲ 16.4
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 196,392,632	▲ 32.7
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 179,963,621	▲ 0.3

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – October 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$538,628,777
Percentage increase/decline:	28.0% increase from October 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$136,054,489
Percentage increase/decline:	29.0% increase from October 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – October 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$34,524,405 in October. The table below shows the monthly collections for October 2021, as well as the total fiscal year-to-date percentage change. This table does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 10,351,506	▼ -1.3
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 7,946,533	▲ 9.2
Liquor Tax	\$ 4,249,477	▲ 29.8
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 3,938,430	▼ -7.4
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 3,162,128	▲ 145.3
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 2,720,300	▲ 14.7
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 1,916,832	▲ 1,994.4
Tire Tax	\$ 239,199	▲ 9.5

---

Media Contact:           Eden Collings           (775) 684-2199           [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <https://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020

Call Center: (866) 962-3707

**LAS VEGAS OFFICE**

Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

**RENO OFFICE**  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

**HENDERSON OFFICE**  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**STEVE SISOLAK**  
Governor

**JAMES DEVOLLD**  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission

**SHELLIE HUGHES**  
Executive Director

**Monthly Stats Report – January 28, 2022**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – November 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for November 2021, which total \$6,570,103,212. Fourteen of the state's 17 counties recorded increases from the prior November.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 4,808,230,235	▲ 31.7	Churchill	\$ 35,351,327	▲ 16.9
Washoe	\$ 959,264,289	▲ 16.8	White Pine	\$ 33,290,874	▲ 26.3
Elko	\$ 153,098,396	▲ 16.6	Eureka	\$ 28,563,969	▼ -6.8
Carson	\$ 126,650,384	▲ 4.7	Lander	\$ 22,465,987	▼ -17.5
Nye	\$ 96,055,364	▲ 54.6	Pershing	\$ 16,138,947	▲ 15.3
Douglas	\$ 88,019,395	▲ 18.0	Lincoln	\$ 7,044,173	▲ 124.9
Lyon	\$ 69,775,968	▲ 23.1	Mineral	\$ 6,836,156	▲ 33.1
Storey	\$ 64,801,596	▲ 22.8	Esmeralda	\$ 2,451,680	▲ 98.4
Humboldt	\$ 52,064,472	▼ -3.8			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 6,570,103,212</b>	<b>▲ 27.3</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

All of the state's ten largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in November. Of these sectors, Food Services/Drinking Places, Clothing/Accessories Stores, and Rental/Leasing Services saw the largest relative gains from November 2020.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,090,149,064	▲ 71.0
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 691,928,917	▲ 17.2
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 550,223,373	▲ 9.7
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 532,988,696	▲ 20.6
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 499,880,363	▲ 24.8
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 437,716,068	▲ 56.9
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 326,886,305	▲ 17.9
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 205,711,348	▲ 6.3
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 192,143,828	▲ 18.1
Rental and Leasing Services	\$ 176,788,088	▲ 32.9

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – November 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections:*	\$536,998,820
Percentage increase/decrease:	29.6% increase from November 2020
Deposited to General Fund:**	\$135,838,880
Percentage increase/decrease:	30.7% increase from November 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – November 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$38,382,057 in November. The table below shows the monthly collections for November 2021, as well as the total fiscal year-to-date percentage change. This table does not include the Lodging Tax distributed by the Department since those disbursements occur on a different schedule than the remaining excise taxes.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 13,906,621	▼ -1.6
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 7,006,717	▲ 8.3
Liquor Tax	\$ 4,905,342	▲ 27.5
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 3,699,033	▼ -8.0
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 2,728,021	▲ 146.8
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 3,188,780	▲ 16.7
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 2,772,113	▲ 1,959.7
Tire Tax	\$ 175,430	▲ 7.1

---

Media Contact: Eden Collings (775) 684-2199 [ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)



**STATE OF NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION**

**Web Site: <https://tax.nv.gov>**

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115  
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7937  
Phone: (775) 684-2000 Fax: (775) 684-2020

Call Center: (866) 962-3707

**LAS VEGAS OFFICE**

Grant Sawyer Office Building, Suite 1300  
555 E. Washington Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Phone: (702) 486-2300 Fax: (702) 486-2373

**RENO OFFICE**  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building L, Suite 235  
Reno, Nevada 89502  
Phone: (775) 687-9999  
Fax: (775) 688-1303

**HENDERSON OFFICE**  
2550 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 180  
Henderson, Nevada 89074  
Phone: (702) 486-2300  
Fax: (702) 486-3377

**STEVE SISOLAK**  
Governor

**JAMES DEVOLLD**  
Chair, Nevada Tax Commission

**SHELLIE HUGHES**  
Executive Director

**Monthly Stats Report – February 25, 2022**

**TAXATION REVENUE STATISTICS – December 2021**

**Taxable Sales by County**

The Nevada Department of Taxation released statewide taxable sales for December 2021, which total \$7,736,265,432. Thirteen of the State's 17 counties recorded increases from the prior December.

County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)	County	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Clark	\$ 5,681,564,162	▲ 35.7	Churchill	\$ 40,557,648	▼ -19.9
Washoe	\$ 1,153,773,689	▲ 5.7	White Pine	\$ 37,850,267	▲ 15.2
Elko	\$ 164,314,490	▲ 15.4	Eureka	\$ 33,317,654	▲ 21.0
Carson	\$ 139,847,367	▼ -0.5	Lander	\$ 29,331,608	▲ 6.5
Douglas	\$ 109,174,862	▲ 17.2	Pershing	\$ 18,602,502	▲ 2.5
Storey	\$ 91,505,755	▲ 29.6	Mineral	\$ 6,951,335	▲ 5.5
Nye	\$ 82,939,892	▲ 13.1	Lincoln	\$ 4,354,970	▲ 13.1
Lyon	\$ 81,109,122	▲ 17.2	Esmeralda	\$ 2,835,065	▼ -12.6
Humboldt	\$ 58,235,044	▼ -11.5			
			<b>Statewide</b>	<b>\$ 7,736,265,432</b>	<b>▲ 26.7</b>

**Taxable Sales by Industry Sector**

All ten of the state's largest industries (by taxable sales volume) saw over-the-year gains in December. Of these sectors, Food Services/Drinking Places and Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores saw the largest relative gains from December 2020.

Industry Sector	Taxable Sales	% Change (year-over-year)
Food Services and Drinking Places	\$ 1,088,387,727	▲ 71.2
General Merchandise Stores	\$ 728,705,075	▲ 15.5
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	\$ 705,686,299	▲ 11.6
Nonstore Retailers	\$ 601,039,839	▲ 10.6
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	\$ 572,154,208	▲ 54.4
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	\$ 570,584,467	▲ 20.0
Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies	\$ 324,847,335	▲ 17.1
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	\$ 283,903,938	▲ 50.4
Food and Beverage Stores	\$ 252,334,481	▲ 3.6
Miscellaneous Store Retailers	\$ 213,035,556	▲ 12.0

## Monthly Sales Tax Revenue Collections – December 2021

Total Sales Tax Collections: *	\$616,658,292
Percentage increase/decline:	26.0% increase from December 2020
Deposited to General Fund: **	\$157,231,779
Percentage increase/decline:	26.8% increase from December 2020

\* This includes revenue from the state two percent Sales Tax rate, the Local School Support Tax, the Basic City-County Relief Tax, the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax, and all local county option taxes.

\*\* Includes commissions which are a portion of Local School Support Tax, Basic City-County Relief Tax, Supplemental City-County Relief Tax and local option taxes that vary by county.

## Monthly Excise Tax Revenue Collections – December 2021

Monthly excise tax collections totaled \$39,139,404 in December. The table below shows the monthly collections for December 2021, as well as the total fiscal year-to-date percentage change.

Excise Tax	Monthly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Cigarette Tax	\$ 12,442,815	▼ -0.3
Retail Marijuana Tax	\$ 7,838,480	▲ 9.3
Wholesale Marijuana Tax	\$ 6,313,912	▼ -5.8
Liquor Tax	\$ 4,788,361	▲ 25.6
Other Tobacco Products Tax	\$ 2,927,886	▲ 16.7
Live Entertainment Tax	\$ 2,457,370	▲ 2,023.8
Transportation Connection Tax	\$ 2,181,566	▲ 145.3
Tire Tax	\$ 189,015	▲ 8.9

## Quarterly Tax Revenue Collections – Second Quarter, Fiscal Year 2022

Quarterly tax collections, including the Modified Business Tax, totaled \$199,214,787 in the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2022. The table below shows the quarterly collections for December 2021, as well as the fiscal year-to-date percentage change.

Tax Type	Quarterly Revenue	% Change (fiscal year-to-date)
Modified Business Tax	\$ 199,214,787	▲ 11.8
Insurance Premium Tax	\$ 120,488,590	▲ 7.7
Real Property Transfer Tax	\$ 48,808,351	▲ 51.7
Short Term Car Lease	\$ 17,012,577	▲ 79.0
Bank Branch Excise Tax	\$ 580,709	▼ -1.5

---

Media Contact:

Eden Collings

(775) 684-2199

[ecollings@tax.state.nv.us](mailto:ecollings@tax.state.nv.us)